

OROVILLE CITY COUNCIL

Council Chambers 1735 Montgomery Street Oroville, CA. 95965

June 14, 2022 SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES

This agenda was posted on June 9, 2022. This meeting was recorded and may be viewed at cityoforoville.org or on YouTube.

CALL TO ORDER / ROLL CALL

Mayor Reynolds called the meeting to order at 4pm.

PRESENT: Council Members: Art Hatley, Krysi Riggs, Janet Goodson, Eric Smith, David Pittman,

Vice Mayor Scott Thompson (4:04pm), Mayor Chuck Reynolds.

STAFF: City Administrator Bill LaGrone, Treasurer Karolyn Fairbanks, Assistant City

Administrator Ruth Wright, Code Enforcement Director Ron Belser, Director of Business Assistance and Housing Development Amy Bergstrand, Assistant City Clerk Jackie

Glover, Assistant Community Development Director Dawn Nevers.

OPEN SESSION

1. Pledge of Allegiance - Led by Mayor Reynolds

2. Adoption of Agenda – Motion by Council Member Smith and seconded by Council Member Riggs to adopt the agenda. Motion passed.

AYES: Hatley, Smith, Pittman, Riggs, Goodson, Reynolds

NOES: None ABSTAIN: None ABSENT: Thomson

CONSENT CALENDAR

Motion by Council Member Smith and seconded by Council Member Goodson to approve the consent calendar. Motion passed.

AYES: Hatley, Smith, Pittman, Riggs, Goodson, Reynolds

NOES: None ABSTAIN: None ABSENT: Thomson

1. NOVEMBER 8, 2022 GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION RESOLUTIONS

The City Council adopted **Resolution No. 9052** - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE, CALIFORNIA, CALLING FOR THE HOLDING OF A GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2022, FOR THE ELECTION OF CERTAIN OFFICERS AS REQUIRED BY THE PROVISIONS OF THE OROVILLE CITY MUNICIPAL CHARTER; and adopted **Resolution No. 9053** - A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE, CALIFORNIA,

REQUESTING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF BUTTE TO CONSOLIDATE A GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON NOVEMBER 8, 2022, WITH THE STATEWIDE GENERAL ELECTION TO BE HELD PURSUANT TO SECTION 10403 OF THE CALIFORNIA ELECTIONS CODE

2. RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO AMEND THE CALPERS CONTRACT FOR TO ELIMINATE UNREPRESENTED EMPLOYEES SHARING ADDITIONAL COSTS

The Council adopted **Resolution No. 9060** - A RESOLUTION OF INTENTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE, CALIFORNIA, TO APPROVE AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION - CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OROVILLE.

REGULAR BUSINESS - Action Calendar

2022 - 2023 BUDGET WORKSHOP

City Council received information regarding the proposed 2022 - 2023 City Budget

Kay Castro spoke on this agenda item.

ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Reynolds adjourned the meeting at 4:45pm

APPROVED:

Mayor Chuck Reynolds

ATTESTED:

ant City Clerk Jackie Glover